WHEREAS, the Whiley Road Reconstruction Pro.lect will be ajoint City of Lancaster
and Fairfield County project which will involve reconstructing Whiley Road from State Route 188

nonh to the northem Ci1" Limit on Whiley Road; and

WHEREAS, the first Two Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,100,000.00)
ofthe project will be funded by unencumbered funds in the 3014 Fund. which are contractual
proceeds intended to be used to rebuild the road due to Table Mountain Industries construction
traffic thereon: and

WHEREAS, if additional funding is required, the project will be completed with funds